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Interviews with 1,019 adult Americans conducted by telephone
by ORC International on November 18-20, 2011. The margin of
sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or
minus 3 percentage points.

The sample includes 818 interviews among landline respondents
and 201 interviews among cell phone respondents.

FOR RELEASE; TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 22 AT 6 AM



Which comes closer to your point of view? As a general rule, do you think the United States should
be ready and willing to use military force around the world, or the United States should be very
reluctant to use military force. (ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 513
INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A — SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

Nov. 18-20
2011
Ready and willing 46%
Very reluctant 53%
No opinion 1%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Ready and willing Very reluctant
2002 Oct 3-6 * 59

No opinion

38 3
* Asked of half sample

5. Which comes closer to your own opinion -- The U.S. should not attack another country unless that
country has attacked the U.S. first, or the U.S. should be able to attack any country it thinks might
attack the U.S.? (ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 506 INTERVIEWS IN
VERSION B — SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 45 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

Nov. 18-20
2011
Should not attack unless attacked first 74%
Should be able to attack 24%
No opinion 3%
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS
Should not attack unless Should be able to No
attacked first attack opinion
2004 Oct 9-10 * 51 40 9
* Asked of half sample
CNN|ORC poLL 19 2-
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10.  What should be the main focus of the U.S. government in dealing with the issue of illegal
immigration -- developing a plan that would allow illegal immigrants who have jobs to become
legal U.S. residents, or developing a plan for stopping the flow of illegal immigrants into the U.S.
and for deporting those already here?

Nov. 18-20 July 16-21 May 21-23

2011 2010 2010
Allow to become legal residents 42% 42% 38%
Stop illegals/deport those here 55% 57% 60%
No opinion 3% 1% 2%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Allow to become Stop illegals/ No
Legal resident Deport those here opinion
2005 Dec 9-11 * 41 56 3

* Asked of half sample

11.  How much sympathy do you have for illegal immigrants and their families -- would you say you
feel very sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic, somewhat unsympathetic or very
unsympathetic?

Nov. 18-20  Mar 19-21 May 5-7  Mar 31- Apr. 2

2011 2010* 2006 2006
Very sympathetic 18% 15% 17% 24%
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 37% 40% 46%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 19% 17% 12%
Very unsympathetic 16% 28% 22% 14%
No opinion * 1% 4% 4%

*Asked of half sample

12.  Would you favor or oppose building a fence along 700 miles of the border with Mexico?

Nov. 18-20  June 26-29 Sept. 29- Oct 2

2011 2008 2006
Favor 53% 52% 54%
Oppose 45% 47% 44%
No opinion 2% 1% 2%
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13.

Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Iraq?

November 18-20, 2011

January 21-23, 2011
September 1-2, 2010
Aug. 6-10, 2010

May 21-23, 2010
January 22-24, 2010
November 13-15, 2009
June 26-28, 2009

May 14-17, 2009

April 3-5, 2009

Feb. 18-19, 2009

Dec. 1-2, 2008

Oct. 30-Nov. 1, 2008
October 17-19, 2008
October 3-5, 2008
September 5-7, 2008
Aug. 29-31, 2008
Aug. 23-24, 2008

July 27-29, 2008

June 26-29, 2008

June 4-5, 2008

April 28-30, 2008
Mar. 14-16, 2008

Feb. 1-3, 2008

Jan. 14-17, 2008

Jan. 9-10, 2008

Dec. 6-9, 2007

Nov. 2-4, 2007

Oct. 12-14, 2007
September 7-9, 2007
August 6-8, 2007

June 23-24, 2007

May 4-6, 2007

April 10-12, 2007
March 9-11, 2007
January 11, 2007
December 15-17, 2006
November 17-19, 2006
November 3-5, 2006
October 27-29, 2006
October 20-22, 2006
October 13-15, 2006
October 6-8, 2006
Sep. 29-October 2, 2006
September 23-24, 2006
August 30-Sep. 2, 2006
August 18-20, 2006
August 2-3, 2006

June 14-15, 2006

(CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

CNN|ORC poLL 19

Favor

29%

33%
34%
31%
36%
39%
36%
34%
34%
35%
31%
36%
33%
32%
34%
37%
35%
33%
33%
30%
30%
30%
32%
34%
34%
33%
31%
31%
34%
34%
33%
30%
34%
32%
32%
31%
31%
33%
33%
38%
34%
34%
32%
38%
40%
39%
35%
36%
38%

Oppose

68%

66%
65%
69%
62%
60%
62%
64%
65%
63%
67%
63%
64%
66%
65%
61%
64%
66%
66%
68%
68%
68%
66%
64%
63%
65%
68%
68%
65%
63%
64%
67%
65%
66%
63%
67%
67%
63%
61%
59%
64%
64%
62%
61%
59%
58%
61%
60%
54%

No Opinion

3%

1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
3%
1%
*
2%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
3%
2%
2%
3%
3%
1%
1%
2%
4%
3%
3%
1%
2%
4%
2%
2%
4%
6%
3%
3%
2%
7%
1%
1%
2%
3%
3%
8%
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CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Favor Oppose
2006 Feb 9-12 * 40 56
2005 Jun 16-19 39 59
2005 Mar 18-20* 47 47
2004 Nov 19-21* 48 46
2003 Oct 24-26 54 43
2003 Apr 22-23 71 26
2003 Apr 10 72 22
2003 Apr 7-8 68 28
2003 Apr 5-6 70 27
2003 Mar 29-30 70 27
2003 Mar 24-25 71 27
2003 Mar 22-23 72 25

No opinion

WNWWhrOoOWWOON DM

Would you favor or oppose invading Irag with U.S. ground troops in an attempt to remove Saddam Hussein from power?

Favor Oppose No opinion
2003 Mar 14-15* 64 33 3
2003 Mar 3-5 59 37 4
2003 Feb 24-26 59 37 4
2003 Feb 17-19 59 38 3
2003Feb 7-9 63 34 3
2003 Jan 31-Feb 2 58 38 4
2003 Jan 23-24 52 43 5
2003 Jan 10-12 56 38 6
2003 Jan 3-5* 56 39 5
2002 Dec. 19-22* 53 38 9
2002 Dec 16-17* 58 35 7
2002 Dec 9-10 55 39 6
2002 Nov 23-24 58 37 5
2002 Nov 8-10 59 35 6
2002 Oct 21-22 54 40 6
2002 Oct 14-17* 56 37 7
2002 Oct 3-6 53 40 7
2002 Sept 20-22* 57 38 5

Would you favor or oppose sending American ground troops to the Persian Gulf in an attempt to remove Saddam Hussein from power in Irag?

2002 Sept 13-16 57 39 4
2002 Sept 5-8* 58 36 6
2002 Sept 2-4 58 36 6
2002 Aug 19-21 53 41 6
2002 June 17-19* 61 31 8

Would you favor or oppose sending American troops back to the Persian Gulf in order to remove Saddam Hussein from power in Irag?

2001 Nov 26-27 74 20 6
2001 Feb 19-21 52 42 6
1993 June 29-30 70 27 3
1992 Mar 30-Apr 5 55 40

CNN|ORC poLL 19 5-
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(QUESTIONS 13 AND 14 COMBINED)

13. Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Irag?

14, (IF OPPOSE) Which comes closer to your view: You favor the U.S. war in Irag, you oppose the
U.S. war in Iraq because you think the initial decision in 2003 to go to war in Iraq was a mistake, or
you oppose the U.S. war in Iraq because you think the war has been mismanaged. (RANDOM

ORDER)
Nov. 18-20  June 22-24
2011 2007
Favor the U.S. war in Irag (from Question 13) 29% 30%
Oppose the war in Iraq, initial decision was a mistake 38% 41%
Oppose the war in Irag, support initial decision
but think the war has been mismanaged 29% 26%
No opinion 4% 3%
15. If you had to choose, would you rather see Barack Obama keep some combat troops in Iraq, or

would you rather see Obama remove all U.S. combat troops in Iraq by the end of the year?

Nov. 18-20  Feb. 18-19 Sept. 5-7 June 26-29  Mar. 14-16

2011 2009 2008 2008 2008
Keep the same numbers ~ 37% 29% 35% 33% 33%
Remove most troops 61% 69% 64% 64% 61%
No opinion 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%

QUESTION WORDING:2008: If you had to choose, would you rather see the next president keep the same number of troops in
Iraq that are currently stationed there, or would you rather see the next president remove most U.S. troops in Iraq within a few
months of taking office?

QUESTION WORDING:2009: If you had to choose, would you rather see Barack Obama keep the same number of
troops in Iraq that are currently stationed there, or would you rather see Obama remove most U.S. troops in Iraq by

next spring?

C\N|ORC PoLL 19 -6- November 18-20, 2011



16. Do you think the U.S. has or has not achieved its goals in Iraq?

Nov. 18-20  Aug. 6-10

2011 2010
Has 50% 29%
Has not 47% 69%
No opinion 2% 2%

16. Do you think the U.S. has or has not achieved its goals in Iraq?
17.  (IF HAS NOT OR UNSURE) Do you think the U.S. would achieve its goals in Iraq if U.S. troops
remain in that country for a few more years, or do you think the U.S. would not achieve its goals in

Irag no matter how long U.S. troops remained in that country?

Nov. 18-20  Aug. 6-10
2011 2010

Has achieved goals (from Question 16) 50% 29%

Would achieve goals if troops remain 8% 11%
Would not achieve goals no matter how
long troops remain 40% 59%
1% *

No opinion

C\N|ORC PoLL 19 November 18-20, 2011



18. Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Afghanistan?

Nov. 18-20  Oct. 14-16 June 3-7 May 2
2011 2011 2011 2011
Favor 35% 34% 36% 42%
Oppose 63% 63% 62% 52%
No opinion 3% 3% 2% 5%
Jan. 21-23  Dec. 17-19 Oct. 5-7 Sept. 21-23 Sept. 1-2  Aug. 6-10
2011 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010
Favor 40% 35% 37% 39% 41% 37%
Oppose 58% 63% 58% 58% 57% 62%
No opinion 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1%
May 21-23  Mar. 19-21  Jan. 22-24  Dec. 16-20 Dec.2-3  Nov. 13-15
2010 2010 2010 2009 2009 2009
Favor 42% 48% 47% 43% 46% 45%
Oppose 56% 49% 52% 55% 51% 52%
No opinion 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Oct. 30-Nov. 1 Oct. 16-18  Sept. 11-13  Aug. 28-31 July 31-Aug. 3 May 14-17
2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009
Favor 40% 41% 39% 42% 41% 50%
Oppose 58% 57% 58% 57% 54% 48%
No opinion 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3%
Apr. 3-5 Feb. 18-19 Dec. 1-2 July 27-29  Jan. 19-21 Sept. 22-24
2009 2009 2008 2008 2007 2006
Favor 53% 47% 52% 46% 44% 50%
Oppose 46% 51% 46% 52% 52% 48%
No opinion 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%

18. Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Afghanistan?

19. (IF OPPOSE) Which of the following statements comes closer to your view? You oppose the U.S.
war in Afghanistan because you think the initial decision in 2001 to go to war in Afghanistan was a
mistake, or you oppose the U.S. war in Afghanistan because you think the war has been

mismanaged. (RANDOM ORDER)

Nov. 18-20
2011

Favor the U.S. war in Afghanistan (from Question 18) 35%
Oppose the war in Afghanistan, initial decision a mistake  26%
Oppose war in Afghanistan; think it has been mismanaged 34%
No opinion 5%

CNN|ORC poLL 19 8-
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20. Thinking about the financial aid the United States provides Israel for economic purposes, do you
think U.S. economic aid to Israel should be increased, kept the same, or decreased? (ASKED OF
HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 513 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A -- SAMPLING
ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

21, (IF DECREASED) Do you think the United States should reduce the amount of economic aid
provided to Israel, or stop providing economic aid to Israel altogether?

Nov. 18-20 Aug. 2-3

2011 2006
Increased 9% 10%
Kept the same 43% 49%
Reduce amount 22% 18%
Stop altogether 24% 18%
No opinion 2% 5%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Kept the Reduce Stop No
Increased same amount altogether opinion
2001 Sep 14-15 8 55 14 16 7

22.  Thinking about the military aid the United States provides Israel for military purposes, do you think
U.S. military aid to Israel should be increased, kept the same, or decreased? (ASKED OF HALF
SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 506 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B -- SAMPLING ERROR:
+/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

23.  (IF DECREASED) Do you think the United States should reduce the amount of military aid
provided to Israel, or stop providing military aid to Israel altogether?

Nov. 18-20 Aug. 2-3

2011 2006
Increased 14% 12%
Kept the same 50% 51%
Reduce amount 12% 13%
Stop altogether 21% 18%
No opinion 4% 6%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Kept the Reduce Stop No
Increased same amount altogether opinion
2001 Sep 14-15 16 47 11 20 6
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24,

25.

26.

In a procedure known as "waterboarding," interrogators produce the sensation of drowning by either
dunking a restrained prisoner in water or pouring water over the prisoner's face. Do you consider
this procedure to be a form of torture, or not? (ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED
ON 513 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A -- SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE
POINTS.)

Nov. 18-20 Nov. 2-4

2011 2007
Torture 68% 69%
Not torture 31% 29%
No opinion 1% 2%

QUESTION WORDING: November 2007: In a procedure known as "waterboarding," interrogators produce the sensation of
drowning in a restrained prisoner by either dunking him in water or pouring water over his face. Do you consider this procedure to
be a form of torture, or not?

In a procedure known as "waterboarding," interrogators produce the sensation of drowning by either
dunking a restrained prisoner in water or pouring water over the prisoner's face. Do you think the
U.S. government should or should not be allowed to use this procedure to attempt to get information
from suspected terrorists? (ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 506
INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B — SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)
Nov. 18-20 Nov. 2-4
2011 2007
Allow 50% 40%
Not allow 49% 58%
No opinion 2% 2%
QUESTION WORDING: November 2007: In a procedure known as "waterboarding," interrogators produce the sensation of
drowning in a restrained prisoner by either dunking him in water or pouring water over his face. Do you think the U.S. government
should or should not be allowed to use this procedure to attempt to get information from suspected terrorists?
What do you think the United States should do to get Iran to shut down its nuclear program — take
military action against Iran now, use economic and diplomatic efforts but not take military action
right now, or take no action against Iran at this time?
Nov. 18-20 Feb. 12-15  April 21-23
2011 2010 2006
Take military action right now 16% 23% 13%
Use economic and diplomatic efforts only  65% 63% 63%
Take no action at all 17% 12% 21%
No opinion 1% 3% 3%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Military action Economic & diplomatic No action No
right now efforts only atall opinion
2006 Feb 9-12 9 68 18 5

CNN|ORC poLL 19 -10- November 18-20, 2011



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20,

Question 3

2011

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic leaders in Congress are handling their jobs?

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

Men Women White Non-White
28% 30% 21% 49%
70% 66% 77% 47%
2% 3% 2% %
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0

18- 35- 50-

34 49 64 65+

37% 27% 21% 33%
58% 72% 77% 65%

5% % 2% 2%
+/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
Under $50K No Attende

$50K or more College College
35% 21% 33% 26%
63% 75% 64% 72%

1% 4% 3% 3%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib-
crat endent lican eral
59% 21% 9% 48%

37% 76% 91% 49%

4% 3% 1% 3%

+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5
North Mid-
east west South West
32% 28% 26% 32%
67% 68% 70% 66%

1% 5% 4% 2%
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Support Neutral Oppose

7% 34% 42%

92% 61% 56%

1% 4% 2%

+/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
-11-

d

+/-5.0

Urban

+/-6.0

Conser-
vative

+/-5.0

Sub-
urban

+/-4.5

Rural

+/-6.5

November 18-20, 2011



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20,

Question 4

2011

Which of the following statements comes closer to your point of view?

Base = Half Sample

Ready willing use mil force
Very reluctant use mil force
No opinion

Sampling Error

Ready willing use mil force
Very reluctant use mil force
No opinion

Sampling Error

Ready willing use mil force
Very reluctant use mil force
No opinion

Sampling Error

Ready willing use mil force
Very reluctant use mil force
No opinion

Sampling Error

Ready willing use mil force
Very reluctant use mil force
No opinion

Sampling Error

Ready willing use mil force
Very reluctant use mil force
No opinion

Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

Tea Pty

Support
62%
38%

]

+/-8.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty

Neutral Oppose
44% 32%
54% 68%

% *
+/-6.5 +/-8.0
-12-

Women White Non-White
43% 45% N/A
56% 54% N/A
1% 1% N/A
+/-6.0 +/-5.0
35- 50—
49 64 65+
N/A 44% 40%
N/A 56% 57%
N/A 1% 3%
+/-7.5 +/-8.0
$50K No Attende
or more College College
45% 44% 47%
54% 55% 51%
1% 1% %
+/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-5.5
Indep- Repub- Lib-
endent lican eral
40% 58% N/A
59% 40% N/A
1% 2% N/A
+/-6.5 +/-8.5
Mid-
west South West
N/A 51% N/A
N/A 48% N/A
N/A 1% N/A
+/-7.5

Under
50

+/-7.5
d

Mod-
erate

52%
2%
+/-7.5

Urban

1%
+/-8.0

50 a
Olde

+/-5.

nd
r

5

Conser-—
vative

+/-

Sub-

urban

+/-6.5

7.0

Rural

November 18-20, 2011



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20, 2011

Question 10

What should be the main focus of the U.S. government in dealing with the issue of illegal
immigration -- developing a plan that would allow illegal immigrants who have jobs to become legal

U.S. residents, or developing a plan for stopping the flow of illegal immigrants into the U.S. and
for deporting those already here?
Base = Total Sample
Total Men Women White Non-White
Allow become legal residents 42% 39% 46% 36% 56%
Stop illegals deprt those here 55% 58% 52% 60% 43%
No opinion 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Allow become legal residents 42% 53% 44% 37% 31% 49% 35%
Stop illegals deprt those here 55% 46% 54% 59% 65% 49% 61%
No opinion 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Allow become legal residents 42% 43% 44% 37% 47%
Stop illegals deprt those here 55% 56% 53% 62% 49%
No opinion 3% 2% 3% 1% 4%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Allow become legal residents 42% 56% 42% 27% 55% 48% 31%
Stop illegals deprt those here 55% 42% 54% 71% 43% 50% 66%
No opinion 3% % % 2% % 2% 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.0
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Allow become legal residents 42% 52% 34% 40% 45% 50% 43% 32%
Stop illegals deprt those here 55% 45% 64% 57% 53% 47% 55% 66%
No opinion 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose
Allow become legal residents 42% 21% 44% 63%
Stop illegals deprt those here 55% 77% 54% 33%
No opinion 3% % % 4%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20, 2011
Question 11
How much sympathy do you have for illegal immigrants and their families -- would you say you feel

very sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic, somewhat unsympathetic or very unsympathetic?

Base = Total Sample
Total Men Women White Non-White
Very sympathetic 18% 16% 19% 14% 26
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 49% 49% 46% 57%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 15% 19% 20% 10%
Very unsympathetic 16% 20% 13% 20% 7%
No opinion * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Very sympathetic 18% 17% 23% 15% 16% 20% 15%
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 61% 40% 44% 48% 52% 45%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 10% 16% 22% 20% 13% 21%
Very unsympathetic 16% 11% 20% 19% 16% 15% 18%
No opinion * * 1% * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-8.0 +/=7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Under $50K No Attended
Total $S50K or more College College
Very sympathetic 18% 20% 16% 17% 18%
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 50% 49% 53% 46%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 15% 20% 16% 18%
Very unsympathetic 16% 15% 15% 15% 18%
No opinion * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Very sympathetic 18% 24% 20% 6% 23% 17% 15%
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 52% 48% 46% 51% 54% 43%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 14% 16% 21% 11% 16% 20%
Very unsympathetic 16% 9% 16% 26% 14% 12% 22%
No opinion * * * 1% * * %
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.0
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Very sympathetic 18% 23% 13% 14% 23% 21% 19% 11%
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 43% 49% 54% 46% 51% 45% 51%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 16% 20% 14% 20% 15% 20% 13%
Very unsympathetic 16% 18% 18% 18% 11% 12% 16% 25%
No opinion * * * % * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose
Very sympathetic 18% 11% 20% 20
Somewhat sympathetic 49% 45% 47% 57%
Somewhat unsympathetic 17% 21% 16% 15%
Very unsympathetic 16% 23% 17% 8%
No opinion * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20,

Question 12

2011

Would you favor or oppose building a fence along 700 miles of the border with Mexico?

Base = Total Sample

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

+/-3.0

Total

3%
+/-6.5

Tea Pty

Support
71%
27%
2%

+/-6.0

Women White Non-White
51% 56% 47%
47% 42% 51%

2% 2% 2%
+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0

35- 50-

49 64 65+

57% 50% 60%
42% 47% 36%

* 3% 4%
+/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
$50K No Attende
or more College College

49% 61% 47%
50% 38% 51%

% 2% %
+/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Indep- Repub- Lib-
endent lican eral

50% 67% 40%

48% 31% 58%

2% 2% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5
Mid-
west South West
60% 53% 51%
39% 46% 47%

1% 1% 2%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty
Neutral Oppose

51% 40%
47% 59%

2% 1%

+/-4.5 +/-5.5
-15-

Under
50

d

Mod-
erate

50%
1%
+/-5.0

Urban

2%
+/-6.0

50 and
Older

Conser-—
vative

33%
3%
+/-5.0

Sub-
urban

+/-4.5 +/-6.5
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CNN/ORC International Poll
Question 13

Do you favor or oppose the

Base Total Sample

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

-— November 18 to 20, 2011
U.S. war in Irag?

Total Men Women White Non-White
29% 34% 25% 33% 20%

68% 63% 2% 64% 76%
3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
+/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50-

Total 34 49 64 65+
29% 23% 33% 33% 28%
68% 75% 61% 65% 68%

3% 2% 6% 2% 3%
+/-3.0 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
Under $50K No Attende

Total $50K or more College College
29% 26% 34% 28% 30%
68% 70% 64% 69% 67%

% % % 3%
+/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib-

Total crat endent lican eral
29% 17% 25% 51 11
68% 81% 72% 44% 89

3% 1% 3% 5 1%
+/-3.0 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5
North Mid-

Total east west South West
29% 30% 32% 31% 23%
68% 66% 65% 67% 73%

3% 3% % 2% 4%
+/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty

Total Support Neutral Oppose
29% 53% 23% 16%

68% 45% 72% 83%
3% 2% 5% %
+/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
-16-

Under
50

+/-5.5
d

Mod-
erate

72%
3%
+/-5.0

Urban

4%
+/-6.0

50 and
Older

+/-4.0

Conse

r—

vative

51%
4%
+/-5.0

Sub-
urban

+/-4.5
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Question 13/14

Q13.

2011

Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Irag?

Ql4. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view:

Base = Total Sample
Favor

Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor
Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged
No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged
No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor
Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor
Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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29%
4%
+/-3.0

+/-3.0

+/-3.0

Total

26%
4%
+/-4.5

2%
+/-8.0

5%
+/-4.5

Demo-
crat

+/-6.5

Tea Pty
Support

Women White
25% 33%
39% 35%
33% 29%
4% 3%
+/-4.5 +/-3.5
35- 50—
49 64
33% 33%
38% 40%
22% 24%
6% 3%
+/=7.0 +/-5.5
$50K No
or more Colleg
34 28%
37% 37%
26% 31%
% 4%
+/-4.5 +/-5.5
Indep- Repu
endent lica
25% 51
38% 15
33% 28
% 6
+/-4.5 +/-6.
Mid-
west South
32% 31%
39% 34%
25% 33%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty
Neutral Oppose
23% 16%
38% 60
33% 23%
+/-4.5 +/-5.5
-17-

Non-White
20%
45%
31%
5%
+/=7.0
Under
65+ 50
28 28%
45% 34%
22% 34%
4% 4%
+/-5.5 +/-5.5
Attended
e College
30
39
28%
+/-4.0
b- Lib- Mod-
n eral erate
11% 25
% 61% 43
% 27% 29%
% 1% %
5 +/-6.5 +/-5.0
West Urban
23 28%
43% 41%
29% 27%
6% %
+/-6.5 +/-6.0

Conser-—
vative

+/-4.5 +/-6.5
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Question 15

If you had to choose,

you rather see Obama remove all U.S.

Base Total Sample

Keep troops in Iraqg
Remove troops by end
No opinion

Sampling Error

year

Keep troops in Iraqg
Remove troops by end
No opinion

Sampling Error

year

Keep troops in Irag
Remove troops by end
No opinion

Sampling Error

year

Keep troops in Irag
Remove troops by end
No opinion

Sampling Error

year

Keep troops in Irag
Remove troops by end
No opinion

Sampling Error

year

Keep troops in Iraqgq
Remove troops by end
No opinion

Sampling Error

year

o°

* percentage less than 1

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

2011

Men Women White Non-White
42% 32% 39% 32%
57% 65% 59% 66%
1% 2% 2% 2%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/=7.0

18- 35- 50-

34 49 64 65+

33% 36% 40% 40%
67% 61% 59% 56%

* 3% 1% %
+/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
Under $50K No Attende

$S50K or more College College
33% 42% 31% 42%
65% 56% 68% 56%

2% 2% 1% 2%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Demo-— Indep- Repub- Lib-
crat endent lican eral
28% 33% 54% 21%

71% 66% 42% 78%

1% 1% 4% 1%

+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5
North Mid-
east west South West
43% 36% 37% 31%
56% 61% 60% 68%

1% 2% 2% 2%
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Support Neutral Oppose

57% 30% 29%
41% 68% 70%

2% % 1%

+/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
-18-

would you rather see Barack Obama keep some combat troops in Iragq,
combat troops in Irag by the end of the year?

+/-5.5
d

+/-5.0

+/-6.0

or would

+/-4.0

Conser-
vative
53%
44%
3%
+/-5.0

Sub-
urban

Rural

+/-4.5 +/-6.5

November 18-20, 2011
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Question 16

Do you think the U.S. has or has not achieved its goals in Irag?

Base = Total Sample

Has

Has not

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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1%
+/-6.5

Tea Pty

Support
47%
51%
2%

+/-6.0

Women White Non-White
50% 47% 59%
47% 51% 40%

3% 3% 2%
+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0

35- 50-

49 64 65+

53% 48% 42%
45% 48% 55%

2% 4% 3%
+/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
$50K No Attende
or more College College

51% 60% 42%
48% 38% 55%

% 2% %

+/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Indep- Repub- Lib-
endent lican eral

43% 56% 34%

55% 43% 63%

2% 1% 4%

+/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5

Mid-

west South West
56% 53% 39%
43% 43% 58%

% 3% 3%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty
Neutral Oppose

52% 50%
46% 47%

2% 3%

+/-4.5 +/-5.5
-10-

Under
50

+/-5.5
d

Mod-
erate

+/-5.0

Urban

3%
+/-6.0

50 and
Older

Conser-—
vative

46%
3%
+/-5.0

Sub-
urban

o
% 4%

+/-4.5 +/-6.5
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Question 16/17

a few more years,

Qle6.
Q17.
U.S.
Base =
Has
Has not, would
Has not, would

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not, would
Has not, would
No opinion
Sampling Error

Has
Has not, would
Has not, would

No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not, would
Has not, would
No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not, would
Has not, would
No opinion
Sampling Error

Has

Has not, would
Has not, would
No opinion
Sampling Error

Total Sample

not

not

not

not

not

not

+/-3.0

+/-3.0

Total

+/-3.0

* percentage less than 1%
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troops remained in that country?

+/-4.5

+/-8.0

Under
$50K

+/-4.5

Demo-
crat

39%
1%
+/-6.5

Tea Pty
Support

2%
+/-6.0

2011

Women White No
50% 47%
% 9%
42% 42%
2% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/
35- 50-
49 64
53% 48%
38% 42%
2% 1%
+/=7.0 +/-5.5
$50K No
or more College
51% 60%
8% %
41% 34%
% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-5.5
Indep- Repub-
endent lican
43% 56%
8% 16%
49% 27%
% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-6.5
Mid-
west South
56% 53%
4% 9%
39% 35%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty
Neutral Oppose
52% 50%
6% %
41% 46%
% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-5.5
-20-

Do you think the U.S. has or has not achieved its goals in Irag?
Do you think the U.S. would achieve its goals in Irag if U.S.

troops remain in that country for
or do you think the U.S. would not achieve its goals in Irag no matter how long

n-White

35%
2%
-7.0

10%
45%

2%
+/-5.5

Attende
College

+/-6.5

+/-6.5

+/-5.5

d

+/-5.0

+/-6.0

Conser-
vative

+/-5.0

% 2%

+/-6.5
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Question 18

Do you favor or oppose the

Base = Total Sample

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

-— November 18 to 20,

2011

war in Afghanistan?

2%
+/-4.5

Tea Pty

Support
46%
53%
1%

+/-6.0

Women White Non-White
27% 37% 30%
70% 61% 67%

3% 3% 3%
+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0

35- 50-

49 64 65+

42% 36% 29%
57% 61% 68%

2% 3% 3%
+/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
$50K No Attende
or more College College

43% 30% 38%
56% 65% 61%

% 5% %
+/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Indep- Repub- Lib-
endent lican eral

28% 54% 24%

68% 43% 75%

4% 3% 2%
+/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5
Mid-
west South West
35% 38% 27%
59% 60% 71%

5% 3% 2%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty
Neutral Oppose

29% 33%

66% 66%

+/-4.5 +/-5.5
-21-

Under
50

+/-5.5
d

Mod-
erate

66%
2%
+/-5.0

Urban

3%
+/-6.0

50 and
Older

+/-4.0

Conser-—
vative

52%
3%
+/-5.0

Sub-
urban

2%
+/-4.5

4%
+/-6.5
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20,

Question 18/19

Q18.

2011

Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Afghanistan?

Q019. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view:

Base = Total Sample
Favor

Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor
Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged
No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged
No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor
Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor
Oppose, mistake
Oppose, mismanaged

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

34%
5%
+/-3.0

5%
+/-3.0

5%
+/-3.0

Total

31%
5%
+/-4.5

3%
+/-8.0

Under
$50K

6%
+/-4.5

Demo-
crat

+/-6.5

Tea Pty
Support

+/-4.5
35

$50K
Oor mor

+/-4.5

Inde
ende

Tea Pt
Neutra

White Non-White
37% 30%
24% 33%
35% 32%
5% 6%
+/-3.5 +/=7.0
- 50- Under
64 65+ 50
36% 29 36%
21% 37% 26%
36% 26% 35%
7% 8% 3%
+/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
No Attended
e College College
30% 38
27% 26
35% 33
+/-5.5 +/-4.0
P- Repub- Lib- Mod-
nt lican eral erate
3 54 24 32%
% 11% 39% 30%
% 29% 34% 33%
% 6% 3% %
.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.0
South West Urban
38% 27 35%
27% 29% 30%
31% 39% 30%
% 4% %
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0
y Tea Pty
1 Oppose
33%
30%
32%
+/-5.5
-22-

Conser-—
vative

+/-4.5 +/-6.5
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20, 2011
Question 20/21

020. Thinking about the financial aid the United States provides Israel for economic purposes, do you
think U.S. economic aid to Israel should be increased, kept the same, or decreased?

Q21. Do you think the United States should reduce the amount of economic aid provided to Israel, or stop
providing economic aid to Israel altogether?

Base = Half Sample

Total Men Women White Non-White
Increased 9% 8% 10% 9% N/A
Kept the same 43% 42% 44% 43% N/A
Decreased 22% 22% 22% 23% N/A
Stop altogether 24% 26% 22% 22% N/A
No opinion 2% 2% 2% % N/A
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Increased 9% N/A N/A 13% 17% 5% 14%
Kept the same 43% N/A N/A 41% 44% 44% 42%
Decreased 22% N/A N/A 22% 15% 23% 19%
Stop altogether 24% N/A N/A 23% 23% 26% 23%
No opinion 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% 2% 2%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/=7.5 +/-8.0 +/=7.5 +/-5.5
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Increased 9% 10% 8% 9% 9%
Kept the same 43% 40% 45% 39% 47%
Decreased 22% 22% 24% 23% 20%
Stop altogether 24% 28% 20% 26% 22%
No opinion 2% % 3% 3% %
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-5.5
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Increased 9% 7% 10% 10% N/A 4% 14%
Kept the same 43% 37% 38% 58% N/A 38% 52%
Decreased 22% 29% 22% 13% N/A 27% 11%
Stop altogether 24% 25% 28% 18% N/A 29% 22%
No opinion 2% 2% 2% 1% N/A 2% 2%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-7.5 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +/-7.5 +/-7.0
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Increased 9% N/A N/A 14% N/A 9% 10% N/A
Kept the same 43% N/A N/A 43% N/A 46% 49% N/A
Decreased 22% N/A N/A 19% N/A 25% 17% N/A
Stop altogether 24% N/A N/A 23% N/A 20% 22% N/A
No opinion 2% N/A N/A * N/A 1% 3% N/A
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose
Increased 9% 14% 9% 4%
Kept the same 43% 49% 44% 35%
Decreased 22% 17% 21% 29%
Stop altogether 24% 20% 26% 27%
No opinion 2% * 1% 5%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.5 +/-6.5 +/-8.0

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 19 23- November 18-20, 2011



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20, 2011
Question 22/23

022. Thinking about the military aid the United States provides Israel for military purposes, do you
think U.S. military aid to Israel should be increased, kept the same, or decreased?

Q023. Do you think the United States should reduce the amount of military aid provided to Israel, or stop
providing military aid to Israel altogether?

Base = Half Sample

Total Men Women White Non-White
Increased 14% 18% 10% 13% N/A
Kept the same 50% 48% 51% 48% N/A
Decreased 12% 9% 14% 13% N/A
Stop altogether 21% 22% 20% 23% N/A
No opinion 4% 3% 5% 2% N/A
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Increased 14% N/A N/A 13% 21% 12% 17%
Kept the same 50% N/A N/A 56% 41% 49% 50%
Decreased 12% N/A N/A 11% 11% 12% 11%
Stop altogether 21% N/A N/A 19% 19% 23% 19%
No opinion 4% N/A N/A 1% 7% 4% 3%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/=7.0 +/=7.5 +/-5.5
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Increased 14% 13% 14% 14% 13%
Kept the same 50% 49% 50% 52% 48%
Decreased 12% 11% 14% 11% 12%
Stop altogether 21% 23% 19% 19% 23%
No opinion % % % 3% 4%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.5
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Increased 14% 13% 11% 20% N/A 6% 27%
Kept the same 50% 45% 47% 62% N/A 54% 50%
Decreased 12% 12% 14% 17% N/A 13% 7%
Stop altogether 21% 26% 23% % N/A 24% 14%
No opinion 4% 4% 5% * N/A 4% 3%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +/-7.0 +/-7.0
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Increased 14% N/A N/A 14% N/A 15% 14% N/A
Kept the same 50% N/A N/A 56% N/A 46% 46% N/A
Decreased 12% N/A N/A 11% N/A 13% 14% N/A
Stop altogether 21% N/A N/A 18% N/A 22% 22% N/A
No opinion % N/A N/A % N/A % % N/A
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-7.5 +/-8.5 +/-6.0

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Increased 14% 20% 13% 7%
Kept the same 50% 60% 45% 47%
Decreased 12% % 15% 13%
Stop altogether 21% 14% 21% 31%
No opinion 4% * 7% 2%
Sampling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.5 +/-6.5 +/-8.0

* percentage less than 1%
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Question 24

In a procedure known as "waterboarding",

Base = Half Sample

Torture

Not torture

No opinion
Sampling Error

Torture

Not torture

No opinion
Sampling Error

Torture

Not torture

No opinion
Sampling Error

Torture

Not torture

No opinion
Sampling Error

Torture

Not torture

No opinion
Sampling Error

Torture

Not torture

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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or not

Tea Pty
Support

2011

>
Women White Non-White
71% 64% N/A
28% 35% N/A
* * N/A
+/-6.0 +/-5.0
35- 50- Under
49 64 65+ 50
N/A 63% 64% 73%
N/A 37% 34% 27%
N/A * 2% *
+/=7.5 +/-8.0 +/=7.5
$50K No Attended
or more College College
64% 73% 63%
35% 26% 36%
* % *
+/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-5.5
Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod-
endent lican eral erate
75% 44% N/A T7%
25% 56% N/A 22%
1% * N/A 1%
+/-6.5 +/-8.5 +/-7.5
Mid-
west South West Urban
N/A 62% N/A 70%
N/A 37% N/A 30%
N/A 1% N/A *
+/=7.5 +/-8.0
Tea Pty Tea Pty
Neutral Oppose
T7% 80
22% 20
1% *
+/-6.5 +/-8.0
-25-

50

interrogators produce the sensation of drowning by either
dunking a restrained prisoner in water or pouring water over the prisoner's face.
this procedure to be a form of torture,

Do you consider

and

Older

C

onser—

vative

Sub-

urb

an Rural

November 18-20, 2011



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 18 to 20,

Question 25

In a procedure known as "waterboarding",
dunking a restrained prisoner in water or pouring water over the prisoner's face.
government should or should not be allowed to use this procedure to attempt to get
information from suspected terrorists?

the U.S.

Base = Half Sample
Allow
Not allow

No opinion
Sampling Error

Allow

Not allow

No opinion
Sampling Error

Allow

Not allow

No opinion
Sampling Error

Allow

Not allow

No opinion
Sampling Error

Allow

Not allow

No opinion
Sampling Error

Allow

Not allow

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CN\NI|ORC PoLL 19

2011

Men Women White Non-White
58% 43% 49% N/A
41% 56% 49% N/A
2% 1% 2% N/A
+/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0

18- 35- 50—

34 49 64 65+
N/A N/A 51% 51%
N/A N/A 48% 46%
N/A N/A 2% 3%

+/-8.0 +/=7.0
Under $50K No Attende
$50K or more College College
47% 55% 49% 50%
52% 43% 50% 48%
1% 2% 1% 2%
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/=7.5 +/-5.5
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib-
crat endent lican eral
44% 44% 69% N/A
56% 54% 29 N/A
* % 2% N/A
+/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5
North Mid-
east west South West
N/A N/A 51% N/A
N/A N/A 48% N/A
N/A N/A 1% N/A
+/-7.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Support Neutral Oppose
68% 51% 26%
29% 48% 73%
% 1% 1%
+/-8.5 +/-6.5 +/-8.0
-26-

1%
+/-7.5
d

interrogators produce the sensation of drowning by either
Do you think

Conser-
vative

2%
+/-7.0

Sub-
urban
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Question 26
What do you think the United States should do to get Iran to shut down its nuclear program -- take

military action against Iran right now,

action right now,

Base = Total Sample
Total
Military action right now 16
Econ & diplomatic effort only 65%
No action at all 17%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Military action right now 16
Econ & diplomatic effort only 65%
No action at all 17%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Military action right now 16
Econ & diplomatic effort only 65%
No action at all 17%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Military action right now 16%
Econ & diplomatic effort only 65%
No action at all 17%

No opinion %

Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Military action right now 16%
Econ & diplomatic effort only 65%
No action at all 17%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Military action right now 16
Econ & diplomatic effort only 65%
No action at all 17%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0

* percentage less than 1%
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+/-4.5
18-

+/-4.5

Demo-
crat

Tea Pty
Support

+/-4.5 +/
35-

+/=7.0

$50K
Oor more

1%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

1%
+/-4.5

Mid-

west

+/-6.5

Tea Pty
Neutral

+/-4.5

White

-3.5 +/

1%
+/-5.5

No
College

+/-5.5

Repub-
lican

+/-6.5
South

+/-5.5

Tea Pty
Oppose

+/-5.5

27-

Non-White

= oo e
* J 0 U1
a° o

-7.0
Under
65+ 50
14% 17%
62% 66%
21% 16%
% *
+/-5.5 +/-5.5
Attended
College
14%
70%
16%
1%
+/-4.0
Lib- Mod-
eral erate
14% 10%
69% 71%
17% 19%
* 1%
+/-6.5 +/-5.0
West Urban
13% 19
67% 62%
19% 18%
1% *
+/-6.5 +/-6.0

use economic and diplomatic efforts but not take military
or take no action against Iran at this time?

50 and
Older
16
65%
18%
2%
+/-4.0
Conser-—
vative
24%
58%
16%
+/-5.0
Sub-
urban Rural
14% 19%
70% 61%
15% 19%
1% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-6.5
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